interest rates where movements in market rates will not affect the consolidated statement of income.

 ii. financial liabilities

 long-term and short-term debt accounts for 97% (2011: 97%) of the Company’s financial liabilities. this is made up of
fixed and floating bonds and debentures as follows:

  2012 % 2011 %
 short-term debt
   fixed   958,763 100   883,763 100

 long-term debt
   fixed 1,414,337 91 1,224,679 89
   floating   141,182   9   157,811   11

   1,555,519 100 1,382,490 100

 total debt 2,514,282  2,266,253

 long-term and short-term debt is mainly fixed. however, we have assessed the impact of a 100 basis points change in
interest rates on the long-term floating debt. such movement is believed by management to represent those variable
changes which are reasonably possible as at the balance sheet date.

 the following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in interest rates, with all other
variables held constant, on the Company’s income. this change in interest rates does not give rise to changes in equity.

  effect on profit after tax of a 100 basis points
  change in interest rates   100 Basis points
   increase  Decrease
  31 December 2012
  profit before tax  (1,411)  1,411
  tax impact 25%  353   (353)

  profit after tax  (1,058)  1,058

  31 December 2011
  profit before tax  (1,578)  1,578
  tax impact 25%  394  (394)

  profit after tax  (1,184)  1,184

 interest rate risk is further mitigated by the subsidies received from the government in support of granting subsidized
mortgages. these subsidies serve to reduce borrowing cost.

..... 
ttMf annual Report 2012  |  Change is Beautiful

47

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER, 2012

(expressed in thousands of trinidad and tobago dollars)
(Continued)

29. Risk management (continued)